Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 — B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us
Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408
Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1(800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
PARTITION REQUEST #851-21-000446-PLNG:
SLAB CREEK FARMS INC. & DALLAS ESPLIN

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

Date of Notice: April 21, 2022
Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:
#851-21-000446-PLNG: A partition request to create three (3) parcels on a property located east of the unincorporated
community of Neskowin. The subject property is accessed via Slab Creek Road, a County Road, and is designated as Tax

Lots 200 of Section 5, in Township 6 South, Range 10 West W.M. The applicant is Dallas Esplin. The property owner is
Slab Creek Farms Inc.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on May 5, 2022, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its decision.
A decision will be rendered no sooner than the next business day, May 6, 2022. Notice of the application, a map of the
subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries
of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate agencies at least 14 days prior to this
Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website:
https://www.co.tillamook.or.us/commdev/landuseapps and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community
Development office located at 1510-B Third Street, Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at 503-842-3408
x 3315 or email arimoldi@co.tillamook.or.us

Sincerely, /
() -
= 7.,:‘6(.‘—_

géla Rimoldi, Planning Technician

tah Absher, CFM, Director

L] i
1 L]

Enc. Applicable Ordinance Criteria
Vicinity, Assessors, and Zoning Maps

#851-21-000446-PLNG: Slab Creek Farms Inc. / Dallas Esplin 1



REVIEW CRITERIA

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

SECTION 3.008: SMALL FARM AND WOODLOT 10 ACRE ZONE (SFW-10)
(4) STANDARDS: Land divisions and development in the SFW-10 zone shall conform to the following standards, unless
more restrictive supplemental regulations apply:
(a) Lot sizes:
1. The minimum lot size for all permitted uses shall be ten acres, unless the property is developed as a
residential group development.

2. (a) If the property is developed as a residential group development, the average density shall be one
unit per eight acres, on the condition that either all, or all but one of the home sites are located within a
contiguous area that is not larger than 25 percent of the total property. Adequate buffers shall be provided
to minimize potential conflicts with agricultural or forestry uses. The Director may approve lot sizes at
the minimum required to obtain approval for adequate on-site sewage disposal. The procedures for
approval of a residential group development shall be those contained in Article 6, except that the criteria
for review in Section 6.040 shall be replaced by the following:

1. The development will not create conflicts with neighboring farm or forest uses.

2. The development will not materially alter the stability of the overall land use pattern in the
vicinity.

3. The development will not result in the alteration of significant wetlands identified in the
comprehensive plan.

4. The development is not likely to result in hazards to life or property due to flooding or geologic
conditions.

5. All homesites are located according to a plan of partition or subdivision, and are developed
According to the requirements of the land division Ordinance.

(b) If a residential group development is approved, the Department shall maintain an active record
showing that the use of the undeveloped portion of the property is limited to farm, forest,
recreational, or other resource purposes, and that construction or placement of dwellings does not
occur.

3. Parcels less than ten acres in size that were legally established prior to June 17, 1982, may be built
upon, provided that all other requirements of this Ordinance and other applicable County requirements are
met.

(b) The minimum lot width and depth shall both be 125 feet.

(¢) The minimum front, side, and rear yards shall be 20 feet.

(d) The maximum building height for agricultural structures shall be 70 feet; for all other structures, it shall be
35 feet, except on ocean or bay frontage lots, it shall be 24 feet. higher structures hay be permitted only
according to the provisions of Article VIIIL.

(e) No residential structure shall be located within 100 feet of an F-1 or F zone boundary, unless it can be
demonstrated that topography or other natural features will act as an equally effective barrier to conflicts
between resource and residential land uses.

(f) Recreation vehicles shall be sited in such a way as to be screened by existing vegetation and topography from
adjacent properties and roads.

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DIVISION ORDINANCE

SECTION 070: PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL CRITERIA

(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for subdivisions) may
approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority decision shall be based on findings
of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

#851-21-000446-PLNG: Slab Creek Farms Inc. / Dallas Esplin 2



(a) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance;

(b) All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the Land Use
Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this ordinance;

(c) Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including but not limited
to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of this ordinance;

(d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name similar to or
pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless the land platted is contiguous
to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing that name or unless the party files and records
the consent of the party that platted the contiguous subdivision bearing that name;

(e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s adopted master
plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated Community Boundaries, allow for
transitions to existing and potential future development on adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all
proposed public improvements and dedications;

(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary plat and
maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;

(g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;

(h) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can reasonably be
obtained prior to development; and

(i) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamook County, special districts,
utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or can be met, including but not
limited to:

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either entirely excluded
from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving services and subjecting the partition
or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district.

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

#851-21-000446-PLNG: Slab Creek Farms Inc. / Dallas Esplin 3
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development

1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 |  Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us

OFFICE USE ONLY

Date Stamp

LAND DIVISION APPLICATION

Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner)
Name: DALLAS ESPLIN Phone:503-842-5551

Address: 11765 HWY 101 SOUTH ClApproved [Denied

City: TILLAMOOK State:OR Zip: 97141 Received by:
Email:BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM Receipt #: | 22, wwAD

Fees:  RACA.00O
Property Owner Permit No:

Name: SLAB CREEK FARMS INC
Address: 8105 SLAB CREEK RD

Phone: (603) 392-3927 851-')-_\' DOOYUBPLNG

City: NESKOWIN State: OR
Email: GALEOUSELE@EMBARQMAIL.COM

Z]p:97149

Location:
Site Address: 8105 SLAB CREEK RD
6S 10 5

Township Range Section

Map Number: 500, 501, 200, 700

Tax Lot(s)

Land Division Type: B Ppartition (Two or Three Lots, Type I1)

[JSubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type Ill)

[ Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2)

[ PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))

[J For subdivisions, the proposed name.

[0 Date, north arrow, scale of drawing.

[J Location of the development
sufficient to development sufficient to
define its location, boundaries, and a
legal description of the site.

[J Existing streets with names, right-of-
way, pavement widths, access points.

[ width, location and purpose of
existing easements

[ The location and present use of all
structures, and indication of any that
will remain after platting.

[ Location and identity of all utilities on
and abutting the site. If water mains
and sewers are not on site, show
distance to the nearest one and how
they will be brought to standards

[J Location of all existing subsurface
sewerage systems, including
drainfields and associated easements;

[ Final Plat (Page 3)

General Information

] Parcel zoning and overlays

[J Title Block

[0 Clear identification of the drawing as
“Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation

[J Name and addresses of owner(s),
developer, and engineer or surveyor

Existing Conditions

[J Ground elevations shown by
contour lines at 2-foot vertical
interval. Such ground elevations

[ Fifteen (15) legible “to
scale” hard copies
[] One digital copy

m QOther information:

see attached documents

shall be related to some established
benchmark or other datum

approved by the County Surveyor
The location and elevation of the

closest benchmark(s) within or
adjacent to the site

Natural features such as drainage
ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer

recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
beaches, dunes and tide flats

For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Maps

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




O

O

O

a

[J Preliminary street layout of undivided portion of lot
L] Special studies of areas which appear to be hazardous

[0 Where the plat includes natural features subject to the
conditions or requirements contained in the County's
Land Use Ordinance, materials shall be provided to
demonstrate that those conditions and/or

0] Approximate center line profiles of streets, including
extensions for a reasonable distance beyond the limits
of the proposed Subdivision, showing the proposed

Proposed lots, streets, tracts,
open space and park land (if any);
location, names, right-of-way
dimensions, approximate radius of
street curves; and approximate
finished street center line grades.
All streets and tracts that are
being held for private use and all
reservations and restrictions
relating to private tracts identified
Location, width and purpose of all
proposed easements

Proposed deed restrictions, if any,
in outline form

Approximate dimensions, area
calculation (in square feet), and
identification numbers for all
proposed lots and tracts

O

O

Proposed Development
Proposed uses of the property,
including all areas proposed to be
dedicated as public right-of-way
or reserved as open space
On slopes exceeding an average
grade of 10%, as shown on a
submitted topographic survey, the
preliminary location of
development on lots
demonstrating that future
development can meet minimum
required setbacks and applicable
engineering design standards
Preliminary utility plans for sewer,
water and storm drainage when
these utilities are to be provided

[J The approximate location and

identity of other utilities, including
the locations of street lighting
fixtures, as applicable

Evidence of compliance with
applicable overlay zones, including
but not limited to the Flood
Hazard Overlay (FH) zone
Evidence of contact with the
applicable road authority for
proposed new street connections
Certificates or letters from utility
companies or districts stating that
they are capable of providing
service to the proposed
development

Additional Information Required for Subdivisions

due to local geologic conditions

requirements can be met

O Profiles of proposed drainage ways
O In areas subject to flooding, materials shall be

submitted to demonstrate that the requirements of

the Flood Hazard Overlay (FHO) zone of the County's
Land Use Ordinance will be met

L If lot areas are to be graded, a plan showing the
nature of cuts and fills, and information on the

character of the soil

finished grades and the nature and extent of

construction

O Proposed method of financing the construction of
common improvements such as street, drainage
ways, sewer lines and water supply lines

| Land Division Permit Application

Rev. 9/11/15




O] FINAL PLAT (LDO D90(1))

[ Date, scale, north arrow, legend, highways, and Certificates:
railroads contiguous to the plat perimeter O Title interest & consent ] Water
Ul Description of the plat perimeter [] Dedication for publicuse T Public Works

I The names and signatures of all interest holdersin [ Engineering/Survey
the land being platted, and the surveyor

[ Monuments of existing surveys identified, related [0 Additional Information:
to the plat by distances and bearings, and
referenced to a document of record

U Exact location and width of all streets, pedestrian
ways, easements, and any other rights-of-way

0 Easements shall be denoted by fine dotted lines,
and clearly identified as to their purpose

[J Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-
right-of-way drainage

[ Block and lot boundary lines, their bearings and
lengths

0 Block numbers

I Lot numbers

O The area, to the nearest hundredth of an acre, of
each lot which is larger than one acre

O Identification of land parcels to be dedicated for
any purpose, public or private, so as to be
distinguishable from lots intended for sale

Authorization

This permit zpplication does not assure permit approval. The applicant and/or property awner shall be
respensible for obtzaining any other necessary federal, state, and local permits. Within two {2) years of final
review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shall be filed and recorded with the County Clerk,
except as required otherwise for the filing of a plat to lawfully establish an unlawfully created unit of land.
The applicant verifies that the information submitted is camplete, accurate, and consistent with other
information submitted with this application.

> jﬁ/ 1.6 éﬁ /A Dige g, A0A

Property Owner | *Reqaivedy” \Pae /
? Eaplin OCT 21, 2021

Applicant Signature Date

[ Land Division Permit Application Rev. 9/11/15




John Doyle <jchn@strickerengineering.com>¢
joe goodrich <jgoodrich48@icloud.com>
Bridge Report

Thanks for the work Joe!

105 East Cypress Lane, Gartbaldi, OR 87118
PO Box 366

Office:

Maobite:

5

fmey Stricker Engineering LLC

| & { PO Box 366

s; =22 | Garibaldi, Oregon 97118

|3 e john@strickerengineeting com

s KER 503-322-2442
Bridge Inspection Date; 10-30-2019

Project: Slab Creek Bridge Inspection
Project Address: Slab Creek Road, Neskowin Oregon

Date of Site Visit: 10/28/2013
Inspector: John Doyle

At the request of Joe Goodrich, Stricker Engineering, LLC conducted a visual inspection of two bridges on
Slab Creek Road in Neskowin,

Bridge #1 is approximately 13 feet wide and spans approximately 40 feet. The superstructureis a train car
that rests on concrete abutments. The decking is 4" x 12” P.T. The concrete abutments are structurally sound
and show no signs of being undermined. The steel train car shows signs of corrosion resuiting in
delamination of the steel, This process is normal, and is to be expected when raw steel is exposed to the
enviconment. The P.T. decking does not show signs of decay at this time but should be inspected periodically
and replaced as necessary, Based on the age of the bridge, and the extent of the corrosion, the
superstructure should Iast at least 20 more years.

Bridge #2 is approximately 16 feet wide and spans approximately 28 feet. The superstructure consists of
glulam beams that rest on concrete abutments. The decking Is 4” x 12" P.T.. The concrete abutments are
structuraily sound and show no signs of being undermined. There are no signs of decay in the glulam
beams. The P.T. decking does not show signs of decay at this time but should be inspected pericdically and
replaced as necessary. Based on the age of the bridge, and the extent of the corrosion, the superstructure
should last at least 20 more years.

The actual capacity of the bridges Is unknown at this time. If you would like an analysis of the bridges to
determine their capacity, please contact our office.

Recommendations: Inspections should be conducted by a qualified professional every 10 years, or as
necessary if canditions change.

If you have any questions please don't hesitate to contact our office.
Regards,

|
john Doyle
S&ricker Engineering LLC



SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, DALLAS W, ESPUN, CERTFY THAT:

| HAVE CORRECTLY SURVEYED AND MARKED WITH PROPER MONUMENTS
(PARCELS 1 AND 2, PARCEL 3 BEING UN-SURVEYED), THE LAND
REPRESENTED ON THE ATTACHED PARTITION PLAT, BEING PARCEL 3,
PARTITION PLAT 2020-13, TLLAMOOK COUNTY PLAT RECORDS, THE INITIAL
POINT OF WHICH IS A 1/2" REBAR WHICH IS 5 00°30°48” W 1322.06" AND §
3892'11" W 197.BY' FROM THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE QUARTER
CORNER COMMCH TO SECTIONS 5 AND 6 TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 10
WEST, OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN.

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

?%%_ Eqﬂ#v
OREGCN
DECEMBER 3, 2014
DALLAS W. ESPLIN

RENEWS: DECEMBER 31, 2021

DETAIL B
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APPROVALS

APPROVED >
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION CU-32-11(a).

THLAMOCK COUNTY DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

APPROVED THIS DAY CF

TILLAMCCK COUNTY SURVEYOR

TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO JUNE 30, 2022

TILLAMOGK COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

DECLARATION

KNOW ALL PECPLE BY THESE PRESENTS THAT SLAB CREEK FARM
INC, IS THE OWNER OF THE LAND REPRESENTED ON THE
ANNEXED MAP AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE
ACCOMPANYING SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE. AND HAS CAUSED THE
SAME TO BE SURVEYED AND PARTITIONED INTO THREE (3)
PARCELS, AS SHOWN ON THE ANNEXED MAP, AND CREATES A
WELL AND WATERLINE EASEMENT OF VARYING WIDTH FOR THE
EXCLUSIVE BEMEFIT CF PARCEL 2, AND ONE FUTURE PARCEL
ADJACENT TO PARCEL 2

GALE OUSELE, PRESIDENT

JOE GOCORICH, SECRETARY/TREASURER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF CREGON >
COUNTY CF TILLAWOCK

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFCRE ME ON
(GALE OUSELE, PRESIDENT CF SLAB CREEK FARM INC).

=, 2022 AS PARTITION, —PLNG. ALSO REFER TO

DATE

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CLERK
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF TILLAMOCK
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PARTITION PLAT WAS RECEIVED FOR RECORD ON

>
>5.5.
>

THE DAY OF » 2022 AT O'CLOCK,
AND RECCRODED AS PARTITICN PLAT NO. N
, 2022, PLAT CABINET B- + TILLAMOOK COUNTY RECORDS AS INSTRUMENT

NO.

BY:
TASS! O'NEIL, COUNTY CLERK

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF OREGON >
COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNCWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON
(JCE GOODRICH, SECRETARY/TREASURER OF SLAB CREEK FARM INC,).

. 2022 BY

(si6N) (PRINT)

NOTARY PUBLC — OREGOM
o NO.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____ DAY OF

, 2022 BY

[EED) (PRINT)

NOTARY PUBLIC — OREGON
[ NO.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____ DAY OF

EASEMENTS OF RECORD

BOCK 262, PAGE 67  THLLAMOOK PECPLES UTIUTY DISTRICT
BOOK 284, PAGE 637  TILLAMOOK PECPLES UTILITY DISTRICT
BOOK 284, PAGE 638  TILLAMOCK PEOPLES UTILITY DISTRICT
INSTRUMENT 20144209 TILAMOOK PEOPLES UTILITY DISTRICT
INSTRUMENT 20154037 TILLAMCOK PEOPLES UTIUTY DISTRICT
PP. 2020-13

DETAIL A

NEW WELL AND WATER
LINE EASEMENT
SEE DETAL *B°

ACCESS AND UTILTY, WELL AND WATERLINE, UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL

20,

2 POLES & GUY ANCHORS

OVER PROPERTY

OVER PROPERTY

10" WIDE, CL SHOWN OM PLAT

B’ WDE, CL SHOWN ON PLAT

AS SHOWN HEREON AND ON MAP P-1142

—¢20¢ 1V1d NOILILYVd

I
b
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53 SCALE:
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BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS IS NORTH AS DETERMINED BY G.P.S. CBSERVATIONS
USING THE OREGON COAST ZONE COCROINATE SYSTEW. THIS GIVES A
BEARING OF NORTH 4875223 WEST BETWEEN MONUMENTS 163 AND 158,

NARRATIVE

THIS IS A DEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SLAB CREEK FARM INC TRACT
DESCRIBED IN BOOK 358 PAGE 724 AND THE OUSELE TRACT DESCRIBED M
BOOK 301 PAGE 570, TLLAMOOK COUNTY DEED RECCRDS. THE PURPOSE OF
THIS SURVEY IS TO MCNUMENT A BOUNDARY UINE ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN THE
THO TRACTS AND PARTITION THE REMAINDER INTO THREE PARCELS AS
SHOWN HEREOM.

THE SLAB CREEK FARM DEED

THE
LEAVE A GAP BETWEEN THE TRACTS. | LAID OUT THE SLAB CREEX FARM
TRACT ALONG THE STATE OF OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION TRACT,

THE BOUNDARIES OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 5 WERE LAID OUT FROM THE QUARTER CORNER BETWEEN SECTION 5
AND 8 (MONUMENT 158) USING ROTATED RECORD VALUES FROM WAP
B8-1373. MONUMENT 158 AND "CASCADE RESET (MONUMENT X) WERE USED
TO ROTATE THE BEARINGS TO MY BASIS OF BEARINGS.

WONUMENTS 154, 153, 171 AND A PCINT 60" SOUTHWESTERLY OF MONUMENT
163 WERE HELD FOR THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY OF SLAB GREEK ROAD.
THE CORNER BETWEEN WONUMENTS 153 AND 171 WAS CALCULATED AT
PROPCRTIONAL DISTANCES BETWEEN 153 AND 171.

LEGEND
O SET 5/8" X 40 REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED “DALLAS ESPUN
Ls 83827"

FOUND 5/8° REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "DALLAS ESLPIN Ls
836277, SEE MAP P—1142, AT PCSITION

F FOUND RAILROAD PIKE WITH CENTER PUNCH, SEE MAP P=1142, AT
POSITION

@  FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED HELD.

©  CALCULATED MONUMENT, POSITION HELD

®  FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED

X END OF 50° WIDE EASEMENT STATE OF OREGON

() RECORD VALUE FRoM AP B-1375  STATE HIGMAY Coussion

[  RECORD EASEMENT VALUE FROM BOOK
[]  RECCRD VALLE FROM MAP A-1073
NO( ) ILOR[]  WEASURED VALUE AND MAP P-1142

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYCOR

DECEMBER 3, 2014
DALLAS W. ESPLIN

ENEWS: BER 31, 2021

SCALE:

200

WELL AND WATERLINE EASEMENT

SOUTH 621.45' [590.50]
EAST 530.51' (532.59]
FROM 1/4 CORNER

SOUTH 836.85"
EAST 814.27'
FROM 1/4 CORNER

PARCEL 3,
UN-SURVEYED

+55 ACRES
WELL AND WATER

UNE EASEMENT
SEE DETAL "B"

UNE_[BEARING DISTANCE
L47 55.00"
43 [N 2048'25' 3225
43 771.57°
LS0_|S 890815" 3788
151 15.00
152 |5 8908"15" w_[20.00
153 |5 2918°37 3495

1
LNE_[BEARING DISTANCE
LS4 112.47
155 [N 20'29" 166.84
L58_|N 5530743 197.78"
L57_|N 33291 181,99 |
L58 N 4301743 105.80°
159 |5 303843 4438 |

2
UNE_[BEARING DISTANCE
L50 E__[180.57
51 127.53
152 s 282713 39.347
L83 [N 240622" 71.63
L84 IS 2918'37° W [59.21
L85 [N 8930719 65,22
56 [S 20-4823" 259.67°
57 36.52
CURVE

CENTERLINE

96 @

MONUMENT NOTES

(XD CALCULATED POSITICN FOR "CASCADE RESET WHICH IS A US CGS
BRASS CAP STAMPED "CASCADE 1808 194117, NAD B3 (19s1)
POSITICN LAT 45° 03 40.54769° N LONG 123 58" 0CH.16034° W
g{!;ECORB FROM NGS DATA SHI HELD NCS DATA SHEET POSITION

ROTATE MAP B-1373 TO MY BASIS OF BEARINGS.

FOUND 5/8" REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HELD FOR RIGHT-OF—WAY
AND CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON MAP A-1073

FOUND 5/8" REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073 AND B-647, HELD FOR
RIGHT-OF-WAY AND CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON MAP A—1073

& @

FOUND 3 1/4" USFS ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “TBS RIOW 1/4 S8 S5
LS 1084 1989", FROM WHICH: 18” ALDER (S I7° € 26.27; 33"
SPRUCE (S 38' E 44.2'); ORANGE CARSONITE POST NCRTH 3.0';
ORANGE CARSONITE POST EAST 3.05 3 1/47 USFS ALUMINUM CAP
STAMPED "RM 1/4 S8 SOT7E 54.8 FT LS 1084 1989° WITH CRANGE
CARSCNITE POST EAST 2.0' BEARS N 0'46'10° W 54.51" FOUND 5/8°
REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "NYHUS LS 2515° WITH STEEL
FOST NORTH 1.0', ORIGIN UNKNOWN, BEARS N 134™1” E 10.39",

SEE MAP B-1373, HELD.

FOUND 2° BRASS CAP STAMPED "XXXXXXXXXX AM 1993 O™ ON
2" IRCN PIPE SET ON MAP B-834, REECTED AS 1/4 CORNER BY
MAP B—1373, BEARS § 4102'49" E 27.14° FROM 1/4 CORNER

@

FCUKD 1/2" IRON PIPE, SEE MAP F=27-24, AND MAPS A-1073,
A-5334, HELD FOR PC @ STA 179+46.2, 30.00' LEFT OF (L

FOUND 1/2° REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HELD
FOUND 5/8" REDAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "A DUNCAN LS

793", ORIGIN UNKNOWN, HELD FOR CORNER CF TRACT SHOWN ON
MAP A—1073 AND RIGHT-OF—WAY

HORD LENGTH | CHORD BEARING | DELTA ANGLE ]
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CENTERLINE OF 30" WOE EASEMENT )

g &4‘% N\
Hl
2 _j )‘fh@‘
Fi 23 W%
— o, -
3 @>a fo)
5 G5z ™
3 |02F
= ok —wm
rco OC
I = Py
5'? Fow
HEEE
e C
ol 2E Yy E
i A 00T Dassos”
a \ L o S Y
193 L1 15°46'59 .00
= 2 204823
2 5 05 5930°19"
T 5 3 18 44594
17 B845'41"
b S % 18 |'s 302719
28 3 5% wu? [Ci8A [ § 30277 127
ed™ = [L1B8 |5 302719" 2035
2 |.%Eq >z 19 [N 555020 17555 ]
5 (s oU: TRA
3 E %2 Fm 5T47 49
8 z 28% ®) 21 37°30'54%
SRS 2
8278 122_|'5 52142
== ful i
T I R8. m (R EE iy
183z, M 123 535243
=) z P (124 301350°
‘5’ wad (25 492750"
2 F,‘; 3 M [L26 | N 674326"
l—JoZ52 2> 27 254538
o 29 5 ) PARCEL 1 PARTITION PLAT 2020-13
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35 212027 334,
3 37 | h 800123° W .
z 38 302719
2, [oe 1546726° W
B CL 10' WIDE UNDERGROUND
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BASIS OF BEARINGS

BASIS OF BEARINGS IS NORTH AS DETERMINED BY G.P.S. DBSERVAT!ONS
L'SNG THE CREGON COAST ZONE COCROINATE SYSTEM. THIS GIVES A
BEARING OF MORTH 4873223 WEST BETWEEN MONUMENTS 1683 AND 158

NARRATIVE

BOOK 301 TILAMOOK COUI

THIS SURVEY IS TO MONUMENT A BOUKDARY LINE ADJUSTWENT anm:x THE
TWO TRACTS AND PARTITION THE REMAINDER INTO THREE PARCELS AS

SHOWN HEREOM.

THE SLAB CREEK FARM DEED APPEARS TD HAVE A SCRIVENERS ERRCR
ALONG THE STATE OF OREGOM STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION BOUNDARY.
FROM THE THE SOUTH MOUST CORNER OF THE STATE OF OREGON STATE

HICHWAY TRACT THE SLAB CREEX FARM DEED STATES
GETH‘EAWL'I' AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY. THIS WOULD
LEAVE A GAP BETWEEN THE TRACTS. | LAID OUT THE SLAB CREEK FARM

TRACT ALONG THE STATE OF OREGCN STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION TRACT.

THE BOUNDARIES OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 5 WERE LAID OUT FROM THE QUARTER CORNER BETWEEN SECTICH 5
AND B (MCMUMENT 158) USING ROTATED RECORD VALUES FROM MAP
B-1373. MONUMENT 158 AND "CASCADE RESET” (MONUMENT X) WERE USED
T0 ROTATE THE BEARINGS TO MY BASIS OF BEARINGS.

MONUMENTS 154, 153, 171 AND A POINT 60 YN\IMHDIT
183 WERE HELD FOR THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF—NAY OF SLAB

CCRNER BETWEEN MONUMENTS 153 AND 171 WAS MLEULATED AT
PROPORTICHAL DISTANCES BETWEEN 153 AND 171.

LEGEND
©  SET 5/8% X 40" RE3AR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "DALLAS ESPUN
Ls 827"

& FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "DALLAS ESLPIN LS
83827°, SEE MAP P-1142, AT POSITION

x FOUND RAILROAD PIKE WMITH CENTER PUNCH, SEE MAP P-1142, AT
POSITION

@  FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED HELD.

(@  CALCULATED MCNUMENT, POSITION HELD

®  FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED

% END OF 50° WICE EASEMENT STATE OF OREGON

()  RECORD VALUE FROM MAP B-1373  STATC HIGHWAY CoUMISSION

1]  RECORD EASEMENT VALUE FROM BOOK
[ ] RECORD VALUE FRCM MAP A-1073

No()ikor[] WEASURED VALUE AND MAP P-1142
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+55 ACRES
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N seswos ! |
5 S BAAYST W 1288.80° (S BEE'ITT W 1283.80) wi/i8

CNUMENT NOTES

D

®

CALCULATED POSITION FOR "CASCADE RESET" WHICH IS A US CGS

BRASS CAP STAMPED "CASCADE 1908 19411, NAD 83 (1391)

POSITION LAT 45° 03' 40.84763"° N LONG 123" 58" 008.15034" W

S:EDWD FROM NGS DATA SHEET) HELD NGS DATA SHEET POSITION
ROTATE MAP B-1373 TO MY BASIS OF BEARINGS.

FOUKD 5/8° REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HELD FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY
AND CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN OH MAP A-1073

FOUND 5/8° REBAR, SEE WAP A-1073 AND B-847, HELD FOR
RIGHT-0F =WAY AND CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON MAP A-1073

FOUND 3 1/4° USFS ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “TBS R10W |/¢ 8 S5
LS 1084 1989°, FROM WHICH: 18° ALDER (5 17" E 28.2) 33
SPRUCE (S 38" £ 44.7); ORANGE CARSCMITE POST NCRTH 3.0%
ORANGE CARSCNITE POST EAST 3.0°) 3 1/4” USFS ALUMINUM CAP
STAMPED "RM 1/4 S8 SOYTE 54.8 FT LS 1084 1989° WITH CRANGE
CARSOMITE POST EAST 2.0' BEARS N 0%8'10° W 5451

POST NORTH 1.0°, CRIGIN UNKNOWN, BEARS N 134'11° £ 19.89",
SEE MAP B—1373, HELD.

FOUND 2° BRASS CAP STAMPED “X000COCOOCC AM 1993 00X™ ON
2° IRON PIPE SET ON MAP B-834, REJECTED AS 1/4 CORNER BY
MAP B-1373, BEARS S 4102'49" £ 27.14° FROM 1/4 CORNER

FOUND 1/2° RON PIPE, SEE MAP F-27-24, AND MAPS A-1073,
A-5804, HELD FOR PC @ STA 179+46.2, 30.00° LEFT OF CL

FOUND 1/2° REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HELD

FOUND 5/8° REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "A DUNCAN LS
UNKNOWN, HELD FOR CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON

793", ORIGN
MAP A-1073 AND RIGHT-OF-WAY

[N 145023 w [ 304853 |
13

RTITION_PUAT 2020
[ca ] 15, ma‘ S 383956° w__[122514°
[%] 1A 3433 9240 S 0772804 W 4558°%
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
1, DALLAS W. ESPUN, CERTIFY THAT:

| HAVE CORRECTLY SURVEYED MHAHED\IMPROPERNDWHDHS
(PARCELS 1 AND 2, PARCEL 3 BEING UN-SURVEYED), TH
RE’RESENTE{!WMATTANED PARTITION PLAT, BEINGAPM‘IIWN‘IHE
S DESCRIBED IN BOOK 358 PAGE 724 AND BOCK 301 PAGE 570,
HUAMDOK COUNTY DEED RECORDS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS

AT THE INMITIAL POINT, BEING A 1/2" REBAR WHICH IS S 00°30'48"

BEGINNING

w 1322.00 AND § 3812'11° W |B7!§' FROM THE UNITED STATES FOREST
SERVICE QUARTER CORI ION TO SECTIONS 5 AND 6 TOWNSHIP 6
SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, OF 1‘H£ HLLAMEITE MERIDIAN;

THENCE N 383211" E 1089.32°
THENCE § 5154'18° E 24947
&n&a S 3872'11" W 210, MORE OR LESS, TO THE CENTER OF NESKOWIN

ICE SOUTHEASTERLY THE CENTER OF THE CREEX TO THE EAST
WNM'BTHALFNTHEWMQUMTERDFiM&

mcﬁsmso‘u'wma’ MORE OR LESS, ALONG SAID EAST UNETD
THE SoU T CORNER OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QU
WSEC’TINSG

THENCE § B843'57° W 1288.80°, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 5 TO
THE SECTION CORNER COMMON TO s:cmuss.s 7, AND 8

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 6 JOO', MORE OR
LESS, TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE RELOCATED HIGHWAY 101;

THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE
RELOCATED HIGHWAY 101, 1000°, MORE OR LESS, TO THE SOUTH MOST

ﬂ;ggp THE STATE OF OREGON TRACT DESCRIBED IN DEED BOOK 205,
PAGE

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID
5‘1‘»\11:212:60&500“ !RM:T TO THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF PARTITION
THE SOUTHERLY AND EASTERLY BOUNDARY OF
PM!FHON PLAT“”—J.NTHEWMLPGN
LESS THE FOLLOWNG DESCRIBED TRACT:
BEGINNING AT A 5/B* REBAR WHICH IS § 0030’46 W 1322.06', N
3812'11° E 454.30', AND S 51'47°49" E H.or FROM _THE UNITED
STATE FOREST SER’WCE JARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 5
6 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, OF THE WILLAMETTE
umm:
THENCE SOUTH 37'30'54" EAST 150.02 FEET TO A 5/B INCH REBAR;
THENCE SOUTH 52°21°42° EAST 79.26 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE NORTH 5352'49" EAST 138.61 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE NORTH 3073'50° WEST 40.37 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR
A’N:‘ngmﬁgrmmorAmcmm:mumaumusor
L H

THENCE THENCE ALONG SAID ARC A DISTANCE OF 87.15 FEET,
THROUGH AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 30'48'53", THE LONG CHORD OF
WHICH BEARS NORTH 14'S0°23" WEST 86,35 FEET
THENCE NORTH 49°27'50" WEST 105.28 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR:
THENCE NORTH B7°43'28" WEST 98.54 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE SOUTH 29'45'38" WEST 128.15 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING
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APPROVALS CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CLERK
APPROVED AS PARTITION, B51— =PLNG. STATE OF OREGON >
588
COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK >
RLAMOOK: COUNTY: DEFT. OF COMMUNITY: DEVELGPHENT LU | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PARTITION PLAT WAS RECEIVED FOR RECORD ON
™HE DAY OF , 2020 AT o'cLock,
AND RECORDED AS PARTITION PLAT NO. N
T AL +: 2020 PLAT CABINET B~ _______, TILLAMODK COUNTY RECORDS AS INSTRUMENT
O
TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEYOR
BY:
TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO JUNE 30, 2021 TASS! O'NEIL. COUNTY CLERK
TILLAMOOK COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CLERK
DECLARATION STATE OF OREGON ;ss‘
KHOW AL PECPLE 81 THESE PRESENTS AT S1A8 GREEX FARM COURYY:OF STELALOK ¥
mmwmm?”m‘f“mﬁﬂ“ﬂm I, TASS! O'NEIL. DO HEREBY CERTFY THAT | AM THE QUALINED CLERK OF TILLAMOOK
ACCOMPANYING SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE, AND HAS CAUSED THE COUNTY, CREGON AND THAT THIS COPY OF PARTITION PLAT NO.
SAME TO BE SURVEYED AND PARTITIONED INTO THREE (3 VE OF SAIE 75 RECORDED
RAE YO, BE SRIEYE AN PANTTICHED I o THAEE () 1§ THE FULL, COMPLETE AND TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL PLAT OF SAME, AS RECORDED
50' WIDE ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT, AND CREATES A 30° IN PLAT CABINET B — __________ OF PARTITION PLAT RECORDS OF TILLAMOOK
WEAMD&MWASWWW£D
TERUNE EASEMEN BENEF! COUNTY, .
OUSELE TRACT, AS SHOWN HEREON. ecaok: 402047 ek,
EASEMENTS CREATED HEREON ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE umm'r el L .
OF PARCELS 1, 2, AND 3 AND THE
HERECN, AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF PARCEL J.
TASS! O'NEIL
GALE QUSELE, PRESIDENT |, DALLAS W ESPUN, DO HEREBY CERTFY THAT THIS A FULL, COMPLETE

AND TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL PLAT AS REFERENCED ABOVE

JOE GOCORICH, SECRETARY/TREASURER DALLAS W ESPUN, PLS 83627

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON . 2020 BY

(GALE OUSELE, PRESIDENT OF SLAB CREEK FARM INC).
(sioN) (PRINT) w
e
NOTARY PUBLIC — ORECON )D>
M NO. O
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____ DAY OF 0 =
o
ACKNOWLEDGMENT .
STATE OF OREGON ~
> S5
COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON . 2020 BY
(JOE GOODRICH, SECRETARY/TREASURER OF SLAB CREEX FARM INC,).
(s1GN) (PRINT)
% NOTARY PUBLIC —~ OREGON
N NO.
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: DAY OF 20.
S
J EASEMENTS OF RECORD

BOOK 262, PAGE 67 TILLAMCOK PECPLES UTILUTY DISTRICT 2 POLES & GUY ANCHORS
BOOK 264, PAGE 637  TILLAMOOK PEOPLES UTILTY DISTRICT  OVER PROPERTY

BOOK 264, PAGE 638  TILLAMOOK PEOPLES UTILTY DISTRICT  OVER PROPERTY

INSTRUMENT 20144299 TILLAMOOK PEOPLES UTUTY DISTRICT  10° WIDE, CL SHOWN ON PLAT
INSTRUMENT 2015-4037 TILLAMCOK PEOPLES UTILITY DISTRICT 8’ WIDE, CL SHOWN ON PLAT
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BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BAS!S OF BEARINGS IS NORTH AS DETERMINED BY G.P.S, OBSERVATIONS
E OREGON COAST Z GIVES A

'ONE COORDINATE SYSTEM. THIS
BEAMNG OF NORTH 48'52'23" WEST BETWEEN MONUMENTS 183 AND 158.

NARRATIVE
THIS IS A DEPENDENT SURVEY OF THE SLAB CREEK FARM INC TRACT

TS AND PARTITION THE REMAINDER INTO THREE PARCELS AS
'SHOWN HEREON.

THE SLAB CREEK FARM DEED APPEARS TO HAVE A SCRIVENERS ERROR
ALONG THE STATE OF OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION BOUNDARY.
FROM THE THE SOUTH MOST CORNER OF THE STATE OF WEBON STATE
HIGHWAY COMMISSION TRACT THE SLAB CREEX FARM

gTHEASTERLY AT TIGHT ANGLES TO THE

TRACTS. | LAID 0UT

A GAP BETWEEN THE THE SLAB CREEK FARM
TRACT ALONG THE STATE OF OREGON STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION TRACT

THE BUJNDARIE OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
E LAID

BOOK 358 PAGE 724 AND THE OUSELE TRACT DESCRIBED IN

RIGHT=OF ~WAY. THIS 'WOULD

OUT FROM THE QUARTER CORNER BETWEEN SECTION 5

AND 8 (MDHIJMENT 158) USING ROTATED RECORD VALUES FROM MA!
B-1373. MONUMENT
TO ROTATE THE BEARINGS TO MY BASIS OF BEARINGS.

P
158 AND "CASCADE RESET" (MOMUMENT X) WERE USED

MONUMENTS 154, 153, 171 AND A POINT Eﬂ’ SDUTNWESTERLY OF MONUMENT

163 WERE HELD FOR THE SOUTH RIGHT— \Y OF SLAB CREEK ROAD.
THE CORNER BETWEEN MONUMENTS 153 AND 11'I WAS SET AT
PROPORTIONAL DISTANCES BETWEEN 153 AND 1

LEGEND

=] SET 5/8° X 40" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "DALLAS ESPLIN
LS 83627°

(O] FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED HELD.

(©  CALCULATED MONUMENT, POSITION HELD
L] FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED

() RECORD VALUE FROM MAP B-1373

[} RECORD EASEMENT VALUE FROM BOOK
[]  RECORD VALUE FROM MAP A-1073

NO()hIhoORL] MEASURED VALUE TATE OF OREGON
STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION
BOOK 205, PAGE 268
REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL

LAND SURVEYOR
%__ <fi
DECEMBER 3, 2014
DALLAS W, ESPLIN
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SCALE:
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NOTES

"SEE CU-82-11 (u) [HAT ESTABLISHES A
GROUP RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE

SFW-10 ZONE®

EXISTING SEWER ON OUSELE TRACT AND
TIONAL

PARCEL 1 AND 2, NO ADDI
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

SEE ACCOMPANYING WELL LOGS; OUSELE
TRACT (Til28), PARCEL 1 (TU010), AND

PARCEL 2 (THl130).

SEE ACCOMPANYING BRIDGE INSPECTION
REPORT

'ARCELS SHOWN HEREON
THE REMAINDER OF
THE LARGE TRACT WILL NOT BE
EVELOPABLE.

AFTER THE P,
HAVE BEEN CREATED
DI

SOUTH 621.45' [590.50] |
EAST 539.51" [532.58']
FROM 1/4 CORNER

SOUTH 836.85'
EAST 814,27 |
FROM 1/4 CORNER

PARCEL 3,
UN—SURVEYED

+55 ACRES
+50 ACRES AFTER FINAL PLAT

WATER TANK
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Zho~* L 204823 271.37°
AERSE M s IS esoer 36
=—152°4 2 % 07 eI e
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A82 5= (130 5 sraras 7508
_3 8 & a2 o [121 | 3730°54" 159.92°
2 S anay
E o 24 [N 3013507 40.37
3 [25 | N 492750" 105.28
= (126 [N 674326"
= 127 29'45'38" 1268.15
: N " PARCEL 1
28 T 56.03
(29[S o004 W 89.30°
ﬁ |30 [ EAST 123.77
(31| N 001644 E 48.30°
Pez nyeseE e 72.09"
; B [ss Twesr 80.32°
,'gﬂ L3+ | N 003046 E 64.31
pRAL PARCEL 2
E [ L35 7284 115.22
VO3 [N 212027 334.49
2R oTaTY 13391
HoBMN[138 |5 302719" W 82.50
AN / &g [L38 154626~ 127.24°

CASCADE RE)SET

(CASCADE]

MONUMENT NOTES
(D CALCULATED POSITION FOR "CASCADE RESET" WHICH IS A US CGS

BRASS CAP STAMPED "CASCADE 1908 19411°,

NAD 83 (1991)

POSITION LAT 45° 03" 40.64769" N LONC 123' 58' 006.16034" W

(RECORD FROM NGS DATA SHEI
TO ROTATE MAP B—1373 TO MY

@

HELD NGS DATA SHEET POSITION
SIS OF BEARINGS.

FO!.‘J’ND 5/8" REBAR, SEE MAP A~1073, HELD FOR RIGHT—OF-WAY

CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON MAP A-1073

FOUND 5/8" REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073 AND B-847, HELD FOR
RIGHT-OF-WAY AND CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON MAP A—1073

®

FOUND 3 1/4" USFS ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "T8S R1OW 1/4 SB S5

LS 1084 1989", FROM WHICH: 18" ALDER (S 17" E 26.2); 33

SPRUCE (S 3&' E 44.2); ORANGE CARSONITE POST NORTH 3.0%;
ORANGE CARSONITE POST EAST 3.0% 3 1/4” USFS ALUMINUM cAp
STAMPED "RM 1/4 S8 SO17E 54.6 FT LS 1084 1988 WTH ORANGE

CARSONITE POST EAST 2.0' BEARS N 04610 W 54.

’; FOUND 5/8%

REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "NYHUS LS 2515° WITH STEEL

POST NORTH 1.0, ORIGIN UNKNOWN, BEARS N 134'11°

E 19.89',

SEE MAP B~1373, HELD.

®

FOUND 2" BRASS CAP STAMPED “XXXXXXXXXX AM 1983 XXXX" ON
2% IRON PIPE SET ON MAP B-634,

REJECTED AS 1/4 CORNER BY

634,
MAP B—1373, BEARS S 4102'49" E 27.14' FROM 1/4 CORNER

@@@

793°,

FOUND 1/2° IRON PIPE, SEE MAP F-27-24, AND MAPS A-1073,
A-5894, HELD FOR PC @ STA 179+46.2, 30.00' LEFT OF CL

FOUND 1/2° REBAR, SEE MAP A-1073, HELD
FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "A DUNCAN LS

KNOWN, HELD FOR CORNER OF TRACT SHOWN ON

GIN U
MAP A-1073 AND RIGHT-OF-WAY

RADIUS CHORD BEARING | DELTA ANGLE

CENTERUINE OF 50' WIDE_EASEMENT
[E1___Ti00.00" 71944 11247 03'5911" W__| 6826'01"
CENTERLUINE OF JD' WDE EASEMENT _ )
c2 140,00 | 18382 5 072300" 751339"
c3 129.50" | 76.4: 75.35 28°04°45° W__ | 33'50°00" 1
C4 B1.89" | 114.14° 105, 511134" W __| BO03 30"
cs 103.65_| 109.93" 104.85" 60°50119° W__| 60°46'00"
8 133.30" | 128.80 123.85' 02°48'28° W__| 552142
CUSELE_TRACT
&7 [125.00°_[ 6715 56.35 N 145023° W | 30'46'53"
PARCEL 2
] B8.65 19.22" 19.18’ S 36'39'568" W
) 118.30" | 94.93 92,40 S 07'2804" W__| 45'58'30

1V1d MOQVHS

—02¢0¢ 1V1d NOILLILYvVd



Cillwseok Count
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 8 Third St
Tillamook, Oregon 97141

Burding (503)642-3407

Planning (503)842-3408

On-Site Sanilalion (503)842-3409

VERIFICATION of WATER SOURCE FAX (503)842-1810
WITHIN TILLAMOOK COUNTY TokEree | (0d)4e8-0200

. ) A
DATE: ]'j;.)[-'x'lfj L L -?“]L»"R %

TO: TILLAMOOK COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
201 LAUREL AVENUE, TILLAMOOK, OR 97141
FAX:  503-842-1819

RE: WATER SOURCE REVIEW This tetter is valid (or one year from the date of issu,

Ihe water sovree ideatified below can be used under Orvegon Water Law to supply the following lot(s) withia
Tillamook County:

iy ——

Tuwnship: gz Ez -.n;c J( g West Section: ." - Tax Lot(s): - >,
Sits address (if knewn): 3 LIS %54 ﬁ (e i l'\;é !‘_-Jg, YISV |)(,aj \ f 21 “1‘
According to records, the legal owner isiave: S 20 1 i 1= AT “’h{l’lluu ol s Vs

Contact telephone #: 5,3 - I AD v SH w3 14E
Water sourve: /71 ] 1
Comments: S :-LH A&L‘\;A,.\ ) ‘ \ LJ“' 5 :c?ﬁsg_‘

Building permit applicants who will be using a privite water source will be required (o have the District §
Watermaster verify prool of a legal water source und sign below. An ovder adopted by the Tillamook County Board
of Commissioners vn September |, 2009 states that 2 fee of $75,00 shall be collected when # private water souree
verificution is required. This fee is collected by the Departiment of Conpmunity Development.

Landowaers are respunsibie for ataintining wiater sonrces, waterline casements, water rights, and wells. The
information provided in this forn does not guarsalee that 3 water souree will be available fuorever. Due to climatic
conditions water sources can decline and wells can go drey. The infurmution provided hy the District 1 Watermasier is
the result of @ search of OWRD records and field inspections, Although a preperty may have water rights of record,
if the water right hus undergone five successive years of pon-use it nmy be subject to cancellntion under QRS 546.610.
The officinl water right of record is kept in Salem at QOWRD. Owners of wells constructed after July 1, 2009 must
submit a ene-time fee of $300 to record the ctempl use with OWRD in Salem,

Nikki Hendricks
Oregon Water Resources Department
Watermaster, Distriet |

4000 Blimp Blvd, Ste 400

Tillamook, OR 97141-9680

(503) $15-1967  Fax (503) §15-1968
Emait: Nikki,M.Hendricks@wrd.stateor,us

Revived 19242015

AratsrecvdbbentaryTYVebsbasRsase ey O OFFICE (JSE (QNLY 9 e erevsdsatuytrsvressdaswrsistaxr

ate o o o Received by: Fee Paid: _ .. _Reweipi _



March 16, 2022

TO:

Tillamook County Dept of Community Development
Attn: Angela Rimoldi

1510-B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

RE: Partition App. # 851-21-000446-PLNG

This is an attachment to: “Verification of Water Source Within Tillamook County”
6S 10W section 5 Tax lot 200

To Whom It May Concern:
In the interest of clarity, | submit the following information:

The current partition parcels are Parcel 3 and Parcel 5.
The well associated with Parcel 3 is Till 53055, ID# 138913

The well associated with Parcel 5 is Till 53056, ID# 138914

If you need further information or clarification, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

Gale Ousele,

President

Slab Creek Farm, Inc

8105 Slab Creek Road
Neskowin, OR 97149

503 392-3927 or
541921-1489



Identification

Type of Report: Water Well
Type of Work: NEW
Well Report: TILL 53056 View Log
Well Label: 138914
Start Card: 218212

Original Report:
Owner Well Nbr:
Company Job Nbr:

Primary Use: DOMESTIC
Complete Date: 06/22/2021

Land Owner

Name: SAMANTHA MCKINNEY MOORE

Company:

Address:

Latitude:
Longitude:
Horiz. Error:

County:
TRSQQ:

Tax Map:
Tax Lot:

Lot:

Block:
Subdivision:

Street of Well:

WM District:
Surface Elev:

S

Start Date:

Completed Date:

Drill Method:

Depth of Completed Well:
Est. Depth Drilled:

38000 S WEDGEFORD RD 426

ARIVACA, AZ 85601

Latitude/Longitude

ft.

Location
TILL
WM6.00510.00W5SWSW

200

8105 SLAB CREEK RD (NEXT
TO), NESKOWIN

1

Well Report Mapping_Tool

Construction
06/22/2021
06/22/2021
Rotary Air
105.00
105.00

Special Standards:

Seal Placed Method: C
Abandonment Start Date:
Abandonment Completed Date:

Tax Lots

e, il e BN TS
Maxar | Oregon Water Resources Department and Bureau of Land Management | Respective

Note: Tax iot overiay available only for a few counties.

Backfill

Backfill Placement: ftto ft
Backfill Material:
Explosives Used:
Explosive Type:
Explosive Amount:

Filter Pack
Filter Pack:
Filter Pack Material:
Filter Pack Size:

Bore Hole Seal Abandonment Log

f =
EEQ!‘J. i Diameter (in) { From (ft) I To (ft) i No data matches seerch criteria. No data matches search criteria.

1 10.00 0.00 23.00

Z 6.00 23.00 105.80

CasingfLiner}
Diameter From To ) Shoe Shoe Shoe Shoe

Row Casing/Liner (in) (ft) (ft} Gauge Material Wel Glue Thread Inside Outside ther Location

i e 6.00 -1.50 23,00 .250 ST L3 L} 23.50

2 L 4.0 0.60 105.00 180 PL °



Temporary Casing

Mo data matches search eriteria.

Perforations

Screen/S|
Diameter Erom To |Perferation Size Slot Nbr of Tele/Pipe
Row Method Material Casing/Liner {in) (ft) (ft) Size Width Length Slots size
| 1/4 HOLES ;
1 BRILED i 4.00 45.00 105.00 0.250/  0.250 300
Screens
No data matches szarch criteris,
Well Test
Temperature: 58 F
Lab Analysis:
Lab Analysis Done By:
Total Dissolved Solids: 125.00
Water Quality Concerns:
Well Test
Drill Stem/
Test Type Yield (gpm) Drawdown Pump Depth Duration (hr} Calculated Specific Capacity {(gpm/ft)
Air 3.0 100 1.0
Analysis
No data matches search eriteria,
Static Water Level
Depth First Water: 55.00
Pre-Static Water Level:
Pre-Static Water Level Date:
Post-Static Water Level: 7.0
Post-Static Water Level Date: 06/22/2021
Static Water Level
[ Row | Dt From(ft] Toff) | swi EthowRate | psi |
1 6/22/2021 55.00 58.00 7.00 30
Materal
Row fom | T | Material ! tatic Water Level }
1 0.00 3.00 BROWN TQPSOIL
2 3.00 16.00 BROWN CLAY WiTH SMALL COBBLES
3 16.00 23,00 BLUE BASALT/BROWN STREAKS
4 23.00 $5.00 BLUE BASALT (HARD]
5 55.00 58.00 BLUE BASALT FRACTURED
6 58,00 65.00 BLUE BASALT (HARD)
65,00  105.00 GRAY SANDSTONE (SOFT}

Bonded Driller Name:
Bonded Driller Company:
Bonded Driller Number:
Bonded Date Signed:

CLINTON KINNEY
CORVALLIS DRILLING CO INC
1753

06/22/2021

Unbonded Name;
Unbonded Company:
Unbonded Number:
Unbonded Date Signed:
Other Name:

Other Affiliation;

Other License Nbr:

Geologist Engineer:
Geologist Date Signed:



TILL 53056

STATE OF OREGON
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

WELLLD.LABEL¥ L [ 2¢F/4/
STARTCARD# | 2)¥ 212
ORIGINAL LOG #

(1) LAND QWNER Owner Well [.D
First Nome_S0Mentha Last Name f/2-Klnney = ) LOCATIONKOF WELL (legal description)
Company County” Tt lamga i T & D i
; wp Range__ /O E@wM
Sibihen 35000_3S ““—"SES%E‘\ F“Dg > k74 See & S 1/4ofthe Sk} 4 TaxLo 200
2 llT\IPE OF WO cw Well Dcepfnling Conversion Yere MaprNomibies Lot
(2) ! D Lat 9 ! "or DMS or DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) mﬁbnndcmenl(complcle 5a) S : " or DM DD
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Long o
Dia + From To Gauge  5tl Plstc Wid Thrd (™ Street address of well G Nearcst address
cwing_ (1 T T 10 G0 LI ) ;
Material From To__Amt ﬁacka’lbs‘ O
Seal: i
(3) DRILL METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
i I b d Date  SWL(psi) + SWL()
]:l otary Air DRulary Mud DCnh e DAuger DCa le Mu Fsring Well 7 Fre-ATieration psi)
Reverse Rotary Other Completed Well K-22-21
(4) PROPOSED USE %Domestic D[rrigation DCommunity Flowing A.nesian?D Dry Hole? EI
Industrial! Commericial Livestock DDcwatcring WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 55
[CIhermat [Jinjection ] Other SWLDate  From To EstFlow SWL(psi) + SWL()
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special SmndardD(Atwch copy)| [6-22-21 | 55 5 K ?
Depth of Completed Well _/OS” A,
BORE HOLE SEAL Gy
Dia From To Material From To Amt b
10 T O [Z3 [CamenrF [ © 123 |7 |
& 23 |tes | Cllalculmed 3 |
|
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was scal placed: Method DA DB EC DD DE Material From To
ther Orew epso | o ki
Backfill placed from fl.to f.  Material Hrow Cley v Al Calhle 3 { 4
Filter pack from .to ft. Material Size £ /6 £3
23 55
Explosives used: D Yes Type Amount Blve PocaAt | Frobive) 55 &8
(52) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE Bl Qoo At {PARD > =8 &S
Proposed Amaunt Pounds Actual Amount Pounds (oY 9nd She (0L S fos
(6) CASING/LINER __
Casing Liner Dia  + From To  Gauge Stl Plslg Wid Thrd
amefw-mivi//mpsmr] sHe RECEIVED
() o4 1 4 o |log (g & —
omme oNe 1019202
OHN® [] ]
Shoe[ | tnside pOutside [ [Other  Location of shoo(s) _2a%2. =
Temp casing | | Yes Dia From To va Ly
7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS ”
2 Perforations Method /4 Rend Holes  Orillal
Screens Type Material Date Started 6"22'21 Completed S "22"2'
PerfiS Casing/ Screen Serm/slot Slot #of  Tele/
creen e Dia Ftom Ta width b slots pipesize | (unbended) Water Well Constructor Certification
=) gllﬁh’ D I certify that the work I performed on the construction, decpening, alteration, or

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reparted ahove are true ta
the best of my knowledge and beliel.

License Number Date

Signed

(O Pump () Bailer $ Air () Flowing Artesian
_Yield gal/min _ Drawdown  Drill stem/Pump dep Duration {hr)
= 7 p=le]

Temperatwre _ &5 & °F Lnbnna!ysislj‘(cs By

Water quality concerns? Yes (describe below) TDS amount /75
_F?mmy To . Description Arount_Unils

/

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

[ accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in complianec with Orcgon water supply well
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

/753 Dote & =-22-2{

License Number

Signed

Contact Info (optional)

Ol
LA~r 7 /‘_‘4

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK  Form Version:  0.95



Identification
Type of Report: Water Well
Type of Work: NEW
Well Report: TILL 53055 View Log
Well Label: 138913
Start Card: 218207
Original Report:
Owner Well Nbr:
Company Job Nbr:
Primary Use: DOMESTIC
Complete Date: 06/17/2021
Land Owner
Name: JOE GOODRICH
Company:
8105 SLAB CREEK RD

Address:
TILLAMOOK, OR 97149

Latitude/Longitude
Latitude:
Longitude:
Horiz. Error: ft.

Location
County: TILL
TRSQQ: WM6.00510.00W5SWSW
Tax Map:
Tax Lot: 200
Lot:
Block:
Subdivision:
Street of Well: 8105 SLAB CREEK RD
WM District: 1
Surface Elev:
& Well Report Mapping_Tool

TR E - T P

Maxar | Oregon Watesources Department ad ureau of Land M

Note: Tax lot-overlay available only for a few counties.

Construction Backfill Filter Pack
Start Date: 06/16/2021 Backfill Placement: ftto ft Filter Pack:
Completed Date: 06/17/2021 Backfill Material: Filter Pack Material:
Drill Method: Rotary Air Explosives Used: Filter Pack Size:
Depth of Completed Well: 35.00 Explosive Type:
Est. Depth Drilled: 35.00 Explosive Amount:

Special Standards:

Seal Placed Method: C
Abandonment Start Date:
Abandonment Completed Date:

Bore Hole Seal Abandonment Log
l Row l Diameter (in) E From (ft) i To (ft) | No data matches seerch criteria. No data matches search criteria.
1 10.00 0.00 28.00
2 .00 28.00 35.00

Casing/Liner

| Diameter From To Shoe Shoe Shoe Shoe
Row Casing/Liner (in) (ft) (ft) Gauge Material Weld Glue Thread Inside Outside Other Location
i C 6.00 -1.00 35.00 .250 ST i L] ® 35.50

Temporary Casing



No data matches saarch criteria,

No data matches search criteria.

Perforations

Bonded Driller Name: CLINTON KINNEY
Bonded Driller Company: CORVALLIS DRILLING CO INC

Bonded Driller Number:

1753

Bonded Date Signed: 06/17/2021

Screens
Mo data matches ssarch criteria.
Well Test
Temperature: 58 F
Lab Analysis:
Lab Analysis Done By:
Total Dissolved Solids: 65.00
Water Quality Concerns:
Well Test
Drill Stem/
Test Type Yield (gpm) Drawdown Pump Depth Duration (hr) Calculated Specific Capacity (gpm/ft)
Air 7.0 30 1.0
Analysis
No data matches search criteria.
Static Water Level
Depth First Water: 34.00
Pre-Static Water Level;
Pre-Static Water Level Date:
Post-Static Water Level: 13.0
Post-Static Water Level Date: 06/17/2021
Static Water Level
I y
| Row | pate | From() off) | swi EstFlowRate | S |
1 6/17/2021 34.00 35.00 13.00 7.0
Materal
I T
| Row ! From To I Material Static Water Level
2§ 0.00 2.00 BROWN TOPSOIL
2 2.00 12.00 BROWN CLAY SMALL COBBLES
3 12.00 14.00 BROWN/BLUE CLAY BIG COBBLES
4 14.00 23,00 BLUE [FRACTURED] BASALT
5 23.00 34,00; BLUE BASALT (SHARD)
& 34.00 35.00 BLUE {FRACTURED} BASALT

Unbonded Name:
Unbonded Company:
Unbonded Number:
Unbonded Date Signed:
Other Name:

Other Affiliation:

Other License Nbr:

Geologist Engineer:
Geologist Date Signed:



TILL 53055

STATE OF OREGON WELLLD.LABEL#L /)289/2
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT STARTCARD# | ZIFPZ0F
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210) ORIGINAL LOG # I
(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1D,
First Name __\JFe2 Last Name oISk (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
Company County 5 Harmeok Twp 6 r@ Range, 10 E@WM
Addess X105~ SLABCREEK AD Sec _ 5 &) lMofthe S 14 Taxla__ 200
city L Homen j£ Sate OR  zip F2/99 s hier B Lor
(2) TYPE OF WO . cw Well E] Deepening D Conversion i o = s DMS or DD
Alteration (complete 2a & 10) I_lAbandnnmcnu’comulete 5a) o 2 " or DMS or DD
(2a) PRE-ALTERATION Long A
Dia 4+ From To Gouge Stl Pstc Wid Thrd % Streetaddress of well (T Nearest address
g [T T 1 JCrQi0] L]
Material t_sacks/lbs SAmE
Seal: i |
3D L METHOD (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
i Rotary M ! A Cable Mud Date  SWL(psi) + SWL(f))
DRo!ary G D ey Mud DCab ¢ D REt D e M xisting Well / Pre-Alteration
Reverse Rotary Other ompleted Well 97 21 yic
(4) PROPOSED USE EDomcslic D[m’gation DCommunity Flowing Arlcsian?[] Dry Hole? |:]
Industrial/ Commericial [_] Livestock [ pewatering WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found __ 39
[_Ithermal [ Jinjection [ Other SWLDale  From To EstFlow SWL(psi) *+ SWL(R)
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special StandardD (Attach copy)| E~JF=Z1 | 34 35 7 /3
Depth of Completed Well _ 35 1.
BORE HOLE SEAL /
Dia From To Materinl From To Amt Tbs
jo 10 Féd | o [ zp
& | 78 |25 Calculated | &
[ | 1
Calculated (11) WELL LOG Ground Elcvation
How was scal placed: Method DA D B EC DD DE Material : From To
ther J?’ﬂfdl I (@) =z
Backfill placed from fl. te ft. Material Bgow) Clay <ol Cobbcly Z {2
Filter pack from ft.to ft. Material Size RRowa /, i‘l}" "5 /gg
Explosives used: [ ] Yes Type Amount £ SHAed > Z3 24
(52) ABANDONMENT USING UNHYDRATED BENTONITE i 3 25
Proposed Amount Pounds Actual Amount Pounds
®) CéSI'NGll[leER Dia + F To G Stl_Pistc Wid Thed
asing iner 12 rom [} auge St stc &
W (e ] /250 ( REGENED
; D WL 12 7TV1
() (Q (J Rl
@) [ ] OH®
Shoe D Inside Duls'nie DOlhcr Location ofshoc(s)_is:&_‘z MNMAID
TempeasingDves  Die 10 From__©O To_Z> OV
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Perforations Method
Screens Type Material Date Started 6 -16-2.\ Completed 6 =1 F ~Z1
Per(/S Casing/ Screcn Servslot  Slot #of  Tele
creen Liner  Dia From To width _length _slots pipe size | (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I certify that the work 1 performed on the construction, deepening, alleration, or
abandonment of this well is in complionce with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.
l License Number Date
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is | hour &
; . ; igned
() Pump O Bailer @ Air (O Flowing Artesion
_‘Li.dgalimin Drawdawn __Drll slcmlmmn_dpmh_pﬂ%uﬂ_@g_ (bonded) Water Well Canstructor Certification
F0 I accept responsibility for the construction, decpening, alteration, or abandonment
! P
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above, All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Ty ST °F Lab arilysis DY“ By construction standards, This report s true to the best of my krowledge and belief,
Water qualily concerns? Yes (describe below) TDS amount &5 _ License Number ) ?-_S-g Date 6 -7~ z‘
l'grom To Description Amount__Units ” = s
Signed /3 #/Z —
Contaet [nfo (optional) i l/

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO TIHE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version: 0.95



Tillamook County, Oregon
11/12/2020 09:21:59 AM 2020-08048
DEED-DBS
o b x . $25.00 $11.00 $10.00 $61.00 - Total =$107.00
After recordin return to: | hereby certify that the within instrument was received
Albright Kittell PC for record and recorded in the County of Tillamook,
2308 3 St t State of Oregon.
i Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk
Tillamook, OR 97141
Tax statements: no change
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

(Property Line Adjustment)
(OQusele to Slab Creek Farm, Inc.)
(ORS 92.190(4))

David Ousele and Gale Qusele (“Grantor”) are the owners of the real property
with the legal description provided in Exhibit A (“Ousele Property”). Slab Creek
Farm, Inc., a corporation registered with the Oregon Secretary of State (“Grantee”),
owns the property with the legal description as provided in Exhibit B (“Slab Creek

Property”).

Grantor hereby conveys unto Grantee the real property described in Exhibit C
(“Adjustment Area”), subject to all restrictions, encumbrances, and other matters of
record. Grantor warrants that Grantor the Adjustment Area is not subject to any
monetary encumbrances, other than real property taxes owing but not yet due, but
makes no other warranties or representations regarding the condition of title of the
Adjustment Area. The parties agree to allocate the real property taxes assessed for the
2020-2021 real property tax year between the Ousele Property and Slab Creek Property
between themselves in a reasonable manner. The true consideration for this
instrument is $0.00 but consists of other good and valuable consideration, including a
reciprocal grant of an adjustment area conveyed from Grantee to Grantor by separate
deed.

The purpose of this Bargain and Sale Deed is to perfect a property line
adjustment between the Ousele Property and the Slab Creek Property, which has been
reviewed and approved by the Tillamook County Department of Community
Development, File 851-20-000090-PLNG.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE
TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300,
195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS
2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS,
BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE
TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROFRIATE CITY OR COUNTY

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - OQusele to Slab Creck Farm Page1of5



PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED
IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS
ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930,
AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY,
UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER
424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS
2009 AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been executed on the date referenced herein.

2Ry

/ ﬁ/,\/\ 40 /2_ ¢/z0

Davi&"(l)usele\\ Date

Comlh

Gale Qusele Date
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Tillamook )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on thisz.jyday of Qlo 'jffl@ v 2020 by
David Qusele.

FICIAL STAMP
ODFONNA LEHTO i
NOTARY PUBLIC - OHEGO?‘S
COMMISSION NO. 1004 o
N EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16,

D.Q“Wmnﬁ L}J’\JJ\‘L

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Comunission Expires: G- jf~- 2024

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Tillamook )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2(,day of Q QD ic, DY, 2020 by Gale
QOusele.
: OFFICIAL STAMP - ;
| CBONNA LEHTO b{r\ LANCL \‘_} bW AC

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 1004076

MY GOMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 18, 2024

BARGAIN AND SALE DEED — Ousele to Slab Creek Farm

NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My Commission Expires: G-}~ 202 Y

)

!
Page2of 5



Exhibit A
(Ousele Property)

A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6 South,
Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which
is South 360.8 feet and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land
conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook
County Deed Records, said point also being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from
the Southwest corner of said Section 5; from said point of beginning run thence North
45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° East 150.0 feet;
thence North 45° East 150.0 feet to the point of beginning.

)

)
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - Ousele to Slab Creek Farm Page 3 of 5



Exhibit B
(Slab Creek Farm Property)

A tract of land in Sections 5 and 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette
Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the
Willamette Meridian; thence West to the East right of way line of the relocated Oregon Coast
Highway; thence Northerly along said East right of way line to the most Southerly corner of
that tract of land conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway
Commission by deed recorded January 16, 1967 in Book 205, Page 269, Deed Records; thence
Northeasterly at right angles to said East right of way line to the Southerly line of that tract of
Iand conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded August 2, 1963 in Book 187,

Page 256, Deed Records, thence South 52 degrees 8 minutes East to the most Southerly corner of
said Affolter tract; thence: North 37 degrees 52 minutes East along the Easterly line of said
Affolter tract to U.S. Highway 101; thence Southeasterly 250 feet along the Southerly right of
way line of U.S. Highway 101; thence South 37 degrees 53 minutes West to the center of
Neskowin Creek; thence Southeasterly along the center of Neskowin Creek to the

East line of the West one-half of the Southwest quarter of Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10
West of the Willamette Meridian; thence South along said West line to the South line of said
Section 5; thence West along said South line to the point of beginning, all situated in Tillamook
County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6
South, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is
South 360.8 feet and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to
Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook County Deed
Records, said point also being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from the Southwest
corner of said Section 5; from said point of beginning run thence North 45° West 150.0
feet; thence South 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° East 150.0 feet: thence North 45°
East 150.0 feet to the point of beginning.
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BARGAIN AND SALE DEED - Ousele to Slab Creek Farm Paged of 5



: EXHIBIT C
11765 HWY 101 SOUTH TILLAMu K, OR 97141

OFFICE 503-842-5551 FAX 503-842-5552

BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM BAYSIDESURVEYING.LAND

BAYSIDE SURVEYING LLC

Quality where every inch counts
AUGUST 24, 2020
LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR: OUSELE TO SLAB CREEK FARM

ALL OF THE OUSELE TRACT DESCRIBED IN BOOK 301 PAGE 570, TILLAMOOK COUNTY DEED RECORDS LYING
QUTSIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT:

COMMENCING AT THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 5 AND 6
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN; THENCE SOUTH 00°30'46" WEST
1322.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°12'11" EAST 454.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51°47'49" EAST 44.08 FEET TO A
5/8 INCH REBAR AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 37°30'54" EAST 159.92 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE SOUTH 52°21'42" EAST 79.26 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE NORTH 53°52'49" EAST 138.61 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE NORTH 30°13'50" WEST 40.37 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR AND THE BEGINNING OF AN ARC TO THE
RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 126.00 FEET,

THENCE THENCE ALONG SAID ARC A DISTANCE OF 67.15 FEET, THROUGH AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 30°46'53",
THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 14°50'23" WEST 66.35 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR.

THENCE NORTH 48°27'60" WEST 105.28 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR; THENCE NORTH 67°43'26" WEST 98.54
FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR; THENCE SOUTH 29°45'38" WEST 128.15 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

THIS DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON MAP BY THIS FIRM DATED AUGUST 11, 2020 AND ON FILE AT THE
TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY OFFICE.

REGISTERED )

PROFESSIONAL
| LAND SURVEYOR

[ OREGON
DECEMBER 3, 2014
DALLAS W. ESPLIN

83627 gl
RENEWAL DATE: DECENBER 31, 2021

C:\USERS\TJ2\DROPBOX\BSS\LGL\SLAB-CREEK-BLA.DOCX
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Tillamook County, Oregon
11122020 09:02:9 A 2020-08037
DEED-DBS
) $25.00 $11.00 $10.00 $61.00 - Total =$107.00
After recording return to: | hereby certify that the within instrument was received
i 2 f d and recorded in the C f Tillamook,
Albr]ght K]tte” PC Sof;::ic;ror:gorr:cor led In the ountyo illamoa
2308 31 Street Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook County Clerk
Tillamook, OR 97141
Tax statements: no change
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

(Property Line Adjustment)
(Slab Creek Farm, Inc. to Ousele)
(ORS 92.190(4))

Slab Creek Farm, Inc., a corporation registered with the Oregon Secretary of
State (“Grantor”), owns the property with the legal description as provided in Exhibit
A (“Slab Creek Property”). David Qusele and Gale Ousele (“Grantee”) are the owners
of the real property with the legal description provided in Exhibit B (“Ousele
Property”).

Grantor hereby conveys unto Grantee the real property described in Exhibit C
(“Adjustment Area”), subject to all restrictions, encumbrances, and other matters of
record. Grantor warrants that Grantor the Adjustment Area is not subject to any
monetary encumbrances, other than real property taxes owing but not yet due, but
makes no other warranties or representations regarding the condition of title of the
Adjustment Area. The parties agree to allocate the real property taxes assessed for the
2020-2021 real property tax year between the Ousele Property and Slab Creek Property
between themselves in a reasonable manner. The true consideration for this
instrument is $0.00 but consists of other good and valuable consideration, including a
reciprocal grant of an adjustment area conveyed from Grantee to Grantor by separate
deed.

The purpose of this Bargain and Sale Deed is to perfect a property line
adjustment between the Ousele Property and the Slab Creek Property, which has been
reviewed and approved by the Tillamook County Department of Community
Development, File 851-20-000090-PLNG.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
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INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO
VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED
IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336
AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009 AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

In witness whereof, this instrument has been executed on the date referenced herein.

e,
lab Creek Farm, Inc.

By: Gale Ousele
Its: President

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Tillamook )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2/,day of l }(ﬂ S Y, 2020 by Gale
Qusele, President of Slab Creek Farm, Inc.

OFFICIAL STAMP L‘k TYWN LA ! 7 &) E £y

e NOTME’&’.‘SQL.LE'BﬁEGoQ NOTARY PUBLIC FOROREGON
N COMMISSION NO. 100497 My Commission Expires: A—) b ~20E8

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16,2024
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Exhibit A
(Slab Creek Property)

A tract of land in Sections 5 and 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette
Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the
Willamette Meridian; thence West to the East right of way line of the relocated Oregon Coast
Highway; thence Northerly along said East right of way line to the most Southerly corner of
that tract of land conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway
Commission by deed recorded January 16, 1967 in Book 205, Page 269, Deed Records; thence
Northeasterly at right angles to said East right of way line to the Southerly line of that tract of
land conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded August 2, 1963 in Book 187,

Page 256, Deed Records, thence South 52 degrees 8 minutes East to the most Southerly corner of
said Affolter tract; thence: North 37 degrees 52 minutes East along the Easterly line of said
Affolter tract to U.S. Highway 101; thence Southeasterly 250 feet along the Southerly right of
way line of U.S. Highway 101; thence South 37 degrees 53 minutes West to the center of
Neskowin Creek; thence Southeasterly along the center of Neskowin Creek to the

East line of the West one-half of the Southwest quarter of Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10
West of the Willamette Meridian; thence South along said West line to the South line of said
Section 5; thence West along said South line to the point of beginning, all situated in Tillamook
County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6
South, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is
South 360.8 feet and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to
Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook County Deed
Records, said point also being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from the Southwest corner
of said Section 5; from said point of beginning run thence North 45° West 150.0 feet; thence
South 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° East 150.0 feet; thence North 45° East 150.0 feet to
the point of beginning.
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Exhibit B
(Ousele Property)

A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10
West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is South 360.8 feet
and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et
ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook County Deed Records, said point also
being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 5; from
said point of beginning run thence North 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° West 150.0 feet;
thence South 45° East 150.0 feet; thence North 45° East 150.0 feet to the point of beginning.
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/ EXHIBIT C
DALLAS V. ESPLIN, MANAGER -

11765 HWY 701 SOUTH TILLAMOOK , OR 97141
OFFICE 503-842-5551 FAX 503-842-5552

BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM BAYSIDESURVEYING.LAND

BAYSIDE SURVEYING LLC

Quality where every inch counts

AUGUST 24, 2020

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR: SLAB CREEK FARM TO OUSELE

COMMENCING AT THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 5 AND 6
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN; THENCE SOUTH 00°30'46" WEST
1322.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°12'11" EAST 454.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 61°47'49" EAST 44.08 FEET TO A
5/8 INCH REBAR AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 37°30'54" EAST 159.92 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR,;
THENCE SOUTH 52°21'42" EAST 79.26 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE NORTH 53°52'49" EAST 138.61 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR,;

THENCE NORTH 30°13'50" WEST 40.37 FEET TO A 56/8 INCH REBAR AND THE BEGINNING OF A ARC TO THE
RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 125.00 FEET;

THENCE THENCE ALONG SAID ARC A DISTANCE OF 67.15 FEET, THROUGH AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 30°46'53",
THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 14°50'23" WEST 66.35 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR.

THENCE NORTH 49°27'50" WEST 105.28 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR,
THENCE NORTH 67°43'26" WEST 88.54 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR,;
THENCE SOUTH 29°45'38" WEST 128.15 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

THIS DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON MAP BY THIS FIRM DATED AUGUST 11, 2020 AND ON FILE AT THE
TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY OFFICE.

a N

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL

LAND SURVEYOR

Felller_ Epli

OREGON
DECEMBER 3, 2014

DALLAS W. ESPLIN
B3627
RENEWAL DATE: DECEWBER 31, 2021

C:\USERS\TJ2\DROPBOX\BSS\LGL\SLAB-CREEK-BLA.DOCX

DALLAS W. ESPLIN, MANAGER
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Tillamook County, Oregon

11/12/2020 09:02:59 AM 2020-08037

DEED-DBS

y $26.00 $11.00 $10.00 $61.00 - Total =$107.00
After recordmg return to: | hereby certify that the within instrument was received
: ; f d and ded in the C f Tillamook,
Albrlght Kﬂtel] PC ;t;tr:zc;roraegorr:cor ed in the County of Tillamoo
2308 3+ Street Tassi O'Neil, Tillamook Gounty Glerk
Tillamook, OR 97141
Tax statements: no change
BARGAIN AND SALE DEED

(Property Line Adjustment)
(Slab Creek Farm, Inc. to Ousele)
(ORS 92.190(4))

Slab Creek Farm, Inc., a corporation registered with the Oregon Secretary of
State (“Grantor”), owns the property with the legal description as provided in Exhibit
A (“Slab Creek Property”). David Ousele and Gale Ousele (“Grantee”) are the owners
of the real property with the legal description provided in Exhibit B (“Ousele

Property”).

Grantor hereby conveys unto Grantee the real property described in Exhibit C
(“Adjustment Area”), subject to all restrictions, encumbrances, and other matters of
record. Grantor warrants that Grantor the Adjustment Area is not subject to any
monetary encumbrances, other than real property taxes owing but not yet due, but
makes no other warranties or representations regarding the condition of title of the
Adjustment Area. The parties agree to allocate the real property taxes assessed for the
2020-2021 real property tax year between the Ousele Property and Slab Creek Property
between themselves in a reasonable manner. The true consideration for this
instrument is $0.00 but consists of other good and valuable consideration, including a
reciprocal grant of an adjustment area conveyed from Grantee to Grantor by separate
deed.

The purpose of this Bargain and Sale Deed is to perfect a property line
adjustment between the Ousele Property and the Slab Creek Property, which has been
reviewed and approved by the Tillamook County Department of Community
Development, File 851-20-000090-PLNG.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON
TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO
11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER
855, OREGON LAWS 2009. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE
PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE
LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATICNS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS
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INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD
CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO
VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY
LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED
IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336
AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, AND SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009 AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7,
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

In wimess whereof, this instrument has been executed on the date referenced herein.

[/7” /%)’/77 fﬂ AL2V

Slab Creek Farm Inc Date
By: Gale Ousele
Its: President

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Tillamook )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 2/,day of z }Qj_‘z 3 Y, 2020 by Gale
Ousele, President of Slab Creek Farm, Inc.

OEFICIAL STAMP D{)’YW\.{L \Lf\'\h}

NOTARY PUBLIG. OREGON NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

7 COMMISSION NO. 1004076 P e O b L
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16, 2024 My Commission Expires: A-) b ~2£8
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Exhibit A
(Slab Creek Property)

A tract of land in Sections 5 and 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the Willamette
Meridian, described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 6, Township 6 South, Range 10 West of the
Willamette Meridian; thence West to the East right of way line of the relocated Oregon Coast
Highway; thence Northerly along said East right of way line to the most Southerly corner of
that tract of land conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway
Commission by deed recorded January 16, 1967 in Book 205, Page 269, Deed Records; thence
Northeasterly at right angles to said East right of way line to the Southerly line of that tract of
land conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded August 2, 1963 in Book 187,

Page 256, Deed Records, thence South 52 degrees 8 minutes East to the most Southerly corner of
said Affolter tract; thence: North 37 degrees 52 minutes East along the Easterly line of said
Affolter tract to U.S. Highway 101; thence Southeasterly 250 feet along the Southerly right of
way line of U.S. Highway 101; thence South 37 degrees 53 minutes West to the center of
Neskowin Creek; thence Southeasterly along the center of Neskowin Creek to the

East line of the West one-half of the Southwest quarter of Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10
West of the Willamette Meridian; thence South along said West line to the South line of said
Section 5; thence West along said South line to the point of beginning, all situated in Tillamook
County, Oregon.

EXCEPTING A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6
South, Range 10 West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is
South 360.8 feet and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to
Lee W. Affolter, et ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook County Deed
Records, said point also being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from the Southwest corner
of said Section 5; from said point of beginning run thence North 45° West 150.0 feet; thence
South 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° East 150.0 feet; thence North 45° East 150.0 feet to
the point of beginning.
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Exhibit B
(Ousele Property)

A parcel of land in Tillamook County, Oregon, lying in Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10
West, Willamette Meridian, described as follows: Beginning at a point which is South 360.8 feet
and West 26.1 feet from the Northeast corner of that tract of land conveyed to Lee W. Affolter, et
ux, by deed recorded in Book 187, page 256, Tillamook County Deed Records, said point also
being North 1655.8 feet and East 534.7 feet from the Southwest corner of said Section 5 ; from
said point of beginning run thence North 45° West 150.0 feet; thence South 45° West 150.0 feet:
thence South 45° East 150.0 feet; thence North 45° East 150.0 feet to the point of beginning.
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/ EXHIBIT C 7
DALLAS W. ESPLIN, MANAGER -

11765 HWY 101 SOUTH TILLAMOOK , OR 87141
OFFICE 503-842-5551 FAX 503-842-5552

BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM BAYSIDESURVEYING.LAND

BAYSIDE SURVEYING LLC

Quality where every inch counts

AUGUST 24, 2020

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR: SLAB CREEK FARM TO OUSELE

COMMENCING AT THE UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 5 AND 6
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 10 WEST, OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN; THENCE SOUTH 00°30'46" WEST
1322.06 FEET; THENCE NORTH 38°12'11" EAST 454.30 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 51°47'49" EAST 44.08 FEETTO A
5/8 INCH REBAR AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 37°30'54" EAST 159.92 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR,;

THENCE SOUTH 52°21'42" EAST 79.26 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR,;

THENCE NORTH 53°52'49" EAST 138.61 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;

THENCE NORTH 30°13'50" WEST 40,37 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR AND THE BEGINNING OF A ARC TO THE
RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 125,00 FEET,;

THENCE THENCE ALONG SAID ARC A DISTANCE OF 67.15 FEET, THROUGH AN INTERIOR ANGLE OF 30°46'63",
THE LONG CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 14°50'23" WEST 66.35 FEET TO A 5/8" REBAR.

THENCE NORTH 49°27'50" WEST 105.28 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR,;
THENCE NORTH 67°43'26" WEST 98.54 FEET TO A 5/8 INCH REBAR;
THENCE SOUTH 29°45'38" WEST 128.15 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING

THIS DESCRIPTION IS BASED ON MAP BY THIS FIRM DATED AUGUST 11, 2020 AND ON FILE AT THE
TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEY OFFICE.

7 —

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

Fllan_ Ecpliy

OREGON
DECEMBER 3, 2014

DALLAS W. ESPLIN
B3627
RENEWAL DATE: DECEMBER 31, 2021

C:\USERS\TJ2\DROPBOX\BSS\LGL\SLAB-CREEK-BLA.DOCX

DALLAS W. ESPLIN, MANAGER
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it @ corperate. grantor, it hak catised ils nama o Be signedt and saal affixed By its officars, duly authardzed Hemto. br'

otder of #ta Board of direttord. ';hw-" Q
Ndmmadr g :Sn..:&.-k«(' SRk SRR
DAVID S, BEBHY

B eadsd by o pxaamiioy s A e e
v S (B ..
- o p b
STATE OF cimesny, Witk i STIATE OF OREGON, Gaunty ob. Y
s R i . "
Cornty of o ZSEE s i s 5 B A i aif
ﬁthmm—-—-ﬂ'&i‘ w gy A2 fi5, - - wha, belng «tuly snans,
'ﬂg S by —— wach for himealt sl net enn far tha atﬁu. i’z’i‘ :}; ﬂ;:ﬂ &:.::rmz o
Py nézafg LIRS R g, Jalien T BREY teee Bl T N
N oA ‘h. - red e i A w .
4, S8 W“r,. B vy
x il doif hs forogoing insteu o sfak il seal allicel o the (aregaing ¢o
e A wactntay ot o oot st u.rﬂm,,ﬁ*mww ,mi“
w2 SNaNE ‘: Mnhml' eorpnmﬂnnﬁy autliseity of Jis boend of UResiors; ug
e pulE b 4&«.-1%;1 said dnstrumpnt to ba its valntary aci wrd’ dead,
.
_awﬁ_,ﬁ?% ¥4 sk . woEmICL,
¢ ";F ‘:'ﬁpﬁb‘ Pubilie 1 Gergest Wiz, Hatarg Public for Oregen
THR &r cm:muﬂmaxpm. 10~ ,g Wy commiissfon expirssy
na!m.S,.HBmx.__.. W R e RN S STATE OF OREGON,
&-&-kﬂ.ﬂ.ﬂlﬂ'{ Hay s mah«- e .. D ere -é—ﬁ w
i Bainbirifige Ia.n.nd...h'nnhm B0 = Coanty of ... resepotanm s
—— I certify that he within instru-
Dewdd fsale, BRUR. . s wva s seas ment wag received jor record oa o
ﬂBSG..S.}ab‘...E.mk.hnnH_.m fneliEE Koy o 7
NHeskowdn, Oregan ., 87142 eevrmcataneosapan’ e
GRARTES'S AOIE 20 ABGREES { FrACLREILRVED :: Faot ,ﬂﬂ;:"mk’ ‘.“f " "Wg
Abetpessrdmh e lay ' ¥oul AT AR
X secdal PAFOrrren m vaeeOF aS pcumantfHeefiiley
WiTlamebte Viilsy XAX1e. 0o, WU S - ussnconry 0k e
BL0,EOR508 o o e < T Revord of Deads of said county.
hdncﬂnﬁMﬁE&%&aEﬂr—i.—:ﬂ. o ot = | Witness my hand and seal -of
Baunfy affized, 2

Uil wegleingd J.lu:nnd el e atidrmentt shall be bealreithe lcl!-sh; wddrin
Y. and e David DUoeIR o cwmrme e,
BB50~S1dl Canoek ROBAur + & v oo e
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subjsct to the Rzeeptlons, sxciuilong and spipulgciony which ary T
oralnari 1y part of juch Palley fori and the Following: .

1.  For tax Information, Aed Exhibiy V8" avwsched berato.

4,  The assespment roll add the Tax rotl dizclose that vhe within
dbderibed premises vere spsslally assessed as Farm Tand. I7 the land has
bcone G Baconys tisoun) (¥ied for the spsoial aussasment under phe
statyte, an agdiziangt toy may b2 Yevied.

v Riuhes of the public In omd to that partlsm of sald praoizas bring
wlehin sersars, roads and hlahways,

h. We Find m dppureny weans of ladeass we Shress o of From i

dbove, proparry, mccorditg ko phe Asdesser's mips. {sffects parcal 3 ;
HDYE: Tha abtve extuptlon W1l bg rempyed upen satiafasspry ovidence

shak thure sctually I6 3 mEans of ingrass amd egresd fo gnd From the

-sald prepensy.

}'ré A enspment créxted by Insvruent, Inchuding the xeeng and provisisns
rhereoty )

Becordsd? Septembmr 15, 1928, fn Book 35, page 490, Oemd Hegords in

rayor of: _The PactPlc Telephone 2dd Teldgraoh Tompah . ... - e

&  Raservaklon of minsral rights, tneiuding the taemy and provigicns 3
thereaf, ag set Torth in dsed From bet A Houl trie, af wi, recarded
Sepresher 21, 1363, in Sook 198, page 350, Deed Records.

BOTE:s That eertain Quit Llain Dasd from beo A panterie, at uk, rEcardsd
aetober 23, 1970, in Bpok 321, Page 238, purporys to axeingulsh wmid
rosorvations; fmweokr, prive e sald Quix tlaim Tead the miverad cighis
were conveyed &o A, £ Honiuels by dacd recosded Januaey 9, 1384, In
Book ¥u0, pass L8, Deod Recordss

:ét; k;‘ zasemant crearsd by Instrunonty including the Levms and previslens
mranl;

Ratad 5 February 4, 1879

Rectrdids March 23, 1874 tn Book 262, Page 67, tend Resords, in

Faver of: T1llamook Reopiz's Utilisy Disyries, 2 s b dpal corporanion

B, A gasiment ereaved by inistrusent, fcluding tha termi gnd provigions

thareofy Dated: June, 1573
Recorded: fugust 16, 1979, in Boek 28k, puge 638, Deed Recordsy n

favor uf. Tillamsok Pespla's Urility Dlstrict. & menisipal corparation .

§. An epsement created by lnstrument, incfud g he kores ond prosisiang
Ehercof; ) )
pata  z July 5. 1973 . "

Recorded: August 16, 1979 in Dook 264, Pege €37, Dead Récords, in

Favar oft  Tillampolk Feanlals Ueitivy Districs, & munlalpd] corpardEion

-y

10. Unregopded Contrast of Sale, inciading tha tarps snd provigieons
tharkof, and such other exceptions &3 may Bppear HERREEAty upen i
revording therenf,

Between: Linda Susan ¥ates Tormecly Linda Susan Swmptz, Vandor smd
Samuz) D. McKinney ehd Patricia 5. MeKinnay, hushand and wi¥a, Yowded
& distjosad by -the followlng assignment: .

Yhe vendor's [nterest In said Contract was asslgned By Inatrument )
Pated: October 20, 1572 5 )
Recordeds February &, 1978, In Book 261, page 337, Used Rucordsy il
To: Harry E. Swartz and Elizabeth I, Swaree, hushand and a@ife. L

1%, Tentract of Sale, lacluding the terms and proylislans tharasf,
Dagedr Feordary 1, 1373

hecordaed: by 12, 1975, In Dook 240, pagé 377 DBeed Records.
Yendor: Samuel D. Helinney and Patricla $. Helinney

Vendee: Slab Ceuok Farm, loc., an Oregen carporation

J2. The lnterest, IF sy, of Samuel B. Ncitlpney and patricls .
Hottinnay by virtue of tha contract shewn &2 Exesprion 10 ahdva and by
_ zhat gertain Marranty poed from Harry E. Swarez, of uxy recended. $eptembar
1, 1972, In Bonk 228, page 775, Déed Necavds. =T BRI

rese REY :
i

b ¢
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TR e a4 ek AT 4 Bl vmeuw r - ua:..-mm-f-—u—nan:-wh
e 13, The affect of chak cesfeain Bavgaln and Sule Decd From Saomuel 8.

Hekinney and Patricla ¥- Hckinney, Bustand and wife, to Marry E. Swortz
and Bl bzababb 4. Swartz, husband end «Ife, doved Juhuary 25, 1879,
recirdad Februsry 6, 19739 1h Back 281, page 338, Ded Records.

1k, hddendun wo Codtrace of Sdle angd Assignmear of Tontrsct, jnstudiog
the s And provigions thareof, babwson Birry . Swarbz amd G Tzabath,
&o Swprie, hudhaild and wive ¥ salfers, and Dick Liwronds, of als ad
boyers, dugert Febryaey 18, 1379 resorded duly 23, 1979, n Eools 284,
page 183, Uead fesards, whish purports to teksinate cbofract sheln 35
Eupuption 17 alovsy ko zubstloute vendss's 10 confrdcy shouh as beception
10 ahave and o axnldn the sphasltused vhedes's inveppst to Slab fronk
Farm, Mg, The solier thersin does conzent to sald asslgement fo Slab
Lyeal Farm, Inc., wirheut the saller wilving ddy vights ¢has the sollor
may hinve Hith atty of s [ndividoal buysrs.

15, The jneerest of Dick Lawrange, Horvin Graenbaom & Mary Jand
Groenbaun, hushand and wife, Jos Goodrich & Kaven Boodilsh, huskand wed
wife, Daya Berry & Lawra Derry, hushand and wifa, Robary Gogdwda & Palzy
Goadwing hushand and wife and Michard Vaughn, as Ipdlvidun] buyars smi
peslgesry in Addendus shown es Excaption T4 sbove.

16, We ara snable ko detdrmine the exact locatin of the herils described
priparyy dus to as ambiguous polnt of baginning, {affasys Pareat 1)

HUTE: A Segregacion of tha heretn dosuribed groperiy or a change in
owizrship will pof be made by Tillameok Sounty until taxes on sald
froperty aré brought current. (affeces Parcsl 1)

17. futevest, 1f any, oF Oraig Herwln Stawart, as dbselased by desd
racorded Mavrgh 21 1985 id Book 292, page VM4, Tillamdok County Beed
Hecords, purgorts to affect scme portion of prdperty. Description fs ta
yague and yncaerdlin to Hdentify.

18, inveresty if any, of Halan Mapren Weld, as disclosed by dead
pezarded Moveh 21, I9BY Tn Boak 252 page 11%, Ti1lamcok Counky Dazd
Recerds, purparts ko affeck some portion of progarty. Oescriptlom 1s to
vague and uncertain to Tdentify.
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EXHIBIT HpY
) Towes Fir the Tp1Towing years, unpaid, plus intarest, §F anp.
1
{ 193u~85 s & nlAt
i 188485 © 3 33,74
i 198384 ¥ k)
: Acsount Hou PR A A 1
! Lot Ha. s 23
§ Koy Ho. - zagip
| 1585-86 s 5 A
H 198485 i § A07.33
B 1983-8h 3 5 24757
i #eeoget No. 1 651D 5 500
H Lude R -l
i Key No, 1 239012
i 1585-06 ;8§ 318,39
198485 ¢ & 3~1~9-Dg
. 14883-8% v . 51,192,88
F Betaunt o, ¥ 6510 5 200
B Lode Nos : 221
5 Key Nos 7 23893z
- 138585 s 4 b3kl
i 1960-85 P o5 LT
N Account Mo 1 630 5 doo sut
L Lade Hes 3 22
B ftay Ho. + 3shols .
“d
- {4B5-86 i § 26078
2l 198585 5§ 254.5
3 Ageount to. + 6510 5 200 512
o Bode Ho. PO |
“ ey Ha. * | % 254057 -
e or L e - .&l‘,-ﬂ“,\,
& 1985-86 : § 259.09 :
b 19BA-E5 = 5 247.83 P7RE2%
i ..gc;um Ho. x ggt.? 5 200 su3
e Coda Ho.e s - Efstmot T
% ¥ay No. + 354068 : ‘“‘WE‘MQW@“
3 1385-86 : § 2301 O s, #
E éar.«as T § 220,77 P ﬁ;}ift{ig %F"ﬁ
¥ Acgount Ho, ¢ 6510 5 200 SUb i %e
h Code Nox : 2241 fend 2 il
ey Noo : 35h07s Pa7 prmilaby 3%
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Aftor Recording Return to: 2 r
Campbel1, Moberg & Canessa, P.C. o0y 356 PA&E724
Post Office Box 220
Tii1lamook, OR 97141

STATUTORY WARRAHTY DEED

. ELIZABETE I. SWARTZ, surviving spouse of Harry E. Swarlz,
hereinafter ealled Grantox, conveys to SLAB CREEK FARM, INC., an
Oregon Corporation, hereinafter called Grantes, all that real
; property more particularly described upon Exhibit "A" attached
~ hereto and by this reference incorporated hersin.
b The true and actual consideration of this conveyance being
¥ in fulfillment of that contract of sale hetween Samuel N. ’
s McKinney and Patricia S. McKinney as seller and Slab Creek Farm,
Inc,, an Oregon corporation, dated Febmrmaxry 1, 1973, recoxnded May
12, 1975, in Book 240, Pmge 377, Records of Tillamoock County,
Oregon, the vendorse’ interest in said contract having been
conveyed to the Grantor herein by document recorded February 6,
1979 in Book 261, Page 339, Records of Tillamook County, Oregon,
said contract being conditioned for the conveyance of the abova
described property, and the covenants of warranty herein
contained shall not apply to any title, interest, or encumbrance
subseguent to said date whether arising by, through, or under the
purchaser in said contract, or their assignees, or otherwise, and
shall not apply to any taxes, assessments, or other charges
levied, assesséd, or becoming due subseguent to the date of =said
contract. )

Grantor covenants that she is the surviving owner of the
above described property, free and clear of all encumbrances and
will warrant and defend the same against all pezsons who may
lawfully claim the same, except as shoun above.

THIS TNSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
IN THIS IIQSQERGMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGUEATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING 'THIS TNSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SEOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEBARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED
USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGRINST FARMING OR
FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930.

Until a change is reguested, all tax statements shall be
sent to: BElab Craek Faym, Inc., 8105 ab Creek Noad, Negkowin,
Oraegon 97149, j

DATED: ___ /A l—20 , 1997 .

KRR TS
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STATE OF FLORIDA )

) B=.
County of MARTIN )
pec 20, 1997 . Personally appeared the above named
Elizabeth I. Swartz and d t
Before me:
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EXHBIBIT "a°

A tract of land in Sections 5 and 6, Township 6 Sounth, Range 10
West of the Willamette Meridian, described as followss:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 6, Township 6 Sodth,
Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian; thence West to the East
8. right of way line of the ralocated Oreyon Coast Highway; thence
AL Northerly along said East right of way line to the most Southerly
corner of that cract of land conveyed to the State of Oregon, by
i and through dts State Highway Commission by deed recorded January
16, 1967 in Book 205, Page 258, Deed Records; thence

1 Northeasterly at right angles to said Bast right of way line to

: the Southerly line of that tract of land conveyed to Lee W.
Affolter, et ux, by dead rscorded hugust 2, 1963 in Book 187,
Page 256, Deed Records; thence South 52 degrees 8 minutes East to
the most Southerly corner of sald Affclter tract; thence North 37
degrees 52 minutes East along the Easterly line of sald Affolter
tract to U.S. Highway 101; thence Southeasterly 250 feet along
the Sontherly right of way line of U.S. Highway 101; thence South
37 degrees 53 minutes West to the center of Neskowin Creek;

=Y thence Sounthezasterly along the center of Neskowin Creek to the
1 East line of the West one-~halfi of the Southwest quarter of
Section 5, Township 6 South, Range 10 YWest of the Willamette
Meridian; thence South along sald West line to the Sonth line of
sald Section 5; thence West along said South line to the point of
beginning, all eitvated in Tillamock County, Gregon.

SUBJEET TO:

I. PRights of the public in and to that portion lying within
streets, roads and highways.

2. Rights ©f thgmgublic and goveérnmental bodies in and to any
portion of the premises herein depozibed lying below high water
mark of %he Meskowin Creek, including any ownership rights which
may be claimed by the State of Oregon below the high water mark.

3. Zny adverse claim based upon the assertion that: Said land
or any part thereof is now or at any time has been below the
ordinary high water mark of the Neskowin Creek; Some portion of
said land has been created by artificial means or has acecreted fo
such portion so created; and, Some portion of said land has been
brought within the boundaried thereof by an avulsive movement of
the gesknwim Creek or has been formed by an aceretion to any such
vortion.

4, ©Easemént, including ths terms and provisions thereof,
granted té the Public Telephon: and Telegraph Company, by
instrument recorded September 15, 1928, in Bock 59, Page 490,
Deed Records. .
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5, Eapement for entering upon the dispoping of rock and other
materials for correction of and elimination of slide conditions
as disclosed by instrument dated December 29, 1986, recorded
January 25, 1967 in Book 205, Page 349, pillamoock County Records.

6. Roservation of mineral xights, including the texms and
provisions thereof, contained in deed from Lea I. Mounktria, et
ux, recorded September 27, 1963, in Bock 188« Page: 340, Records
of Tillemook County, Oregen. v

. 328114

Fharshy carlly hat thawdiiln tnatrumont was
racalved for mcord-and reco rdad in the
County-of Tillamock, Stato 4t Oragon.

Witnaas my fiand and saatatiod.
Jqs_spmus%aengml, County Cleik
o -

o
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